

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF NORWOOD,	:	Case Nos. 05-1210, 05-1211
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	First Appellate District
	:	
JOSEPH P. HORNEY, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals Case Nos. C040683,
	:	C040783
and	:	
	:	
CARL E. GAMBLE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Appellants.	:	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REASON FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

MANLEY BURKE
Timothy M. Burke (Bar No. 0009189)
225 West Court Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 721-5535
Fax: (513) 721-4268
Counsel for Appellee City of Norwood

BARBARA J. MORLEY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
505 S. 16th St., Suite P-5
Omaha, NE 68102
Tel: (402) 345-9694
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

DINSMORE & SHOHL
Richard B. Tranter ((Bar No. 0031226)
Mark A. Vander Laan (Bar No. 0013297)
Counsel of Record
Bryan E. Pacheco (Bar No. 0068189)
255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 721-5525
Fax: (513) 977-8141
Counsel for Appellee Rookwood Partners Ltd

DONALD GALLICK (Bar No. 0073421)
Counsel for Appellants
14837 Detroit Avenue #242
Lakewood, Ohio 44107
Tel: (216)- 496-3427

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Dana Berliner*

Counsel of Record

Scott G. Bullock*

William H. Mellor*

Robert W. Gall*

David Roland*

901 North Glebe Road

Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

Tel: (703) 682-9320

Fax: (703) 682-9321

Counsel for Appellants

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

WOOD & LAMPING, LLP

Robert P. Malloy (Bar No. 0012269)

600 Vine Street, Suite 2500

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2409

Tel: (513) 852-6043

Fax: (513) 852-6087

Ohio Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. INTEREST of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Location, Location, Location.....	3
B. The Private Sector Has Been and Will Continue to be Successful in Bringing About Healthy Economic Development Without the Use of Eminent Domain	5
C. Prohibiting the Exercise of Eminent Domain for Development Purposes Will Not Prevent Redevelopment.....	12
D. The Use of Eminent Domain to Assist Private Developments Forces Loss and Extended Risk Onto Property and Leasehold Owners, Subsidizes Developers, and Discourages Investment in American Urban Areas.....	14
E. Allowing Existing Landowners to Participate in Economic Development Projects is a Common Practice in Many Countries, and is a Viable Alternative to Condemning Out Existing Property Owners.....	17
1. Government-Created Incentives: An Historic Example	18
2. Landowner-Organized Assembly.....	17
3. Third Party Private Sector Assemblage	20
4. Foreign Experience Involving Landowners in "Land Readjustment"	22
V. CONCLUSION	24
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Raich</i> , No. 03-1454 (U.S. 2004).....	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 206 (2003)	1
<i>Kelo vs. City of New London</i> (04-108) 268 Conn. 1, 843 A.2d 500 (2005), affirmed ...	1
<i>Patterson v. City of Lincoln</i> (1996), 250 Neb. 382, 550 N.W. 2d 650.....	10,15
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> (1981) 410 Mich. 616, 304 N.W.2d 455...	8
<u>OTHER PUBLICATIONS</u>	
Anderson, <i>The Federal Bulldozer: A Critical Analysis of Urban Renewal 1949- 1962</i> (The M.I.T. Press, 1964).....	9,12
Bross, <i>Nevada's Land Disposal Lauded by Federal Government</i> , Builder & Developer Magazine, July 2004, available at http://www.bdmag.com/issues/jul_2004/d_headlines.htm	6
Caemmerer, <i>Washington: The National Capital</i> , Washington, D.C., US GPO (1932)..	18
Clary and Rasmussen, <i>The Buyout Phenomenon</i> , Planning, October 1985	19
Daykin, <i>City Sells Downtown Site for \$1</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Mar. 24, 2004, available at www.jsonline.com/bym/news/mar04/217054.asp	9
Daykin, <i>Hotel Planned to Complement Midwest Airlines Center</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Nov. 13, 2004	8
Derr, "Tomorrowland Today," St Petersburg Times, Oct. 22 1989	8
Doebele, <i>Land Readjustment: A Different Approach to Financing Urbanization</i> (Lexington Books, 1982)	16,17 22,23
Flagg, <i>Troubled Hotel Becomes Symbol To Critics</i> , L.A. Times, Sep. 12, 1994.....	9

Flaherty, <i>Land Development in Nevada: From Dirt to Dream House</i> , Builder & Developer Magazine, June 2004, available at www.bdmag.com/issues/jun_2004/d_headlines.htm	6
Florida Atlantic University / Florida International University Joint Center for Environmental and Urban Problems, <i>Development Without Displacement Community Handbook</i> (August 2000), available at http://www.catanese.fau.edu/3publications/dvlp_wo_displacement.pdf	17
Foglesong, <i>Married to the Mouse: Disney World and Orlando</i> (Yale Press 2001).....	8
Frazier, <i>Eminent Domain Case May Cost City \$4.3M More: Jury Raises Appraised Value Sixfold on Third Street Site</i> , Cincinnati Business Courier, December 3, 1999	14
Friedman, <i>Townhouse Project Slated for Victoria Park</i> , Sun-Sentinel, Jul. 8, 2002	21
Geisler, <i>Land and Poverty in the United States: Insights and Oversights</i> , 71 Land Economics (1995).....	14
Gibieaut, <i>The Money Chase</i> , A.B.A. Jour., Mar. 1999	10
Greenhut, <i>Abuse of Power: How the Government Misuses Eminent Domain</i> , Seven Locks Press (2004).....	14
Guenther, <i>Atlanta Neighborhoods Unite to Sell Homes to Developers</i> , The Wall Street Journal, May 23, 1984	19
Gutheim, <i>Worthy of the Nation: The History of Planning for the National Capital</i> , The Smithsonian Institution Press, 1967)	17
Hartman, <i>Between Eminence & Notoriety: Four Decades of Radical Urban Planning</i> , (CUPR Press, 2002)	12
Hellegers, <i>Eminent Domain as an Economic Development Tool</i> , 2001 L. Rev. M.S.U.-D.C.L. 901 (2001).....	9
Jansak, <i>Private Lot Pooling for Urban Revitalization: The Case of Schenectady</i> , New York, The Platted Lands Press, October 1985.....	19
Johnson, The Detroit News, February 27, 1998.....	8
Jones, <i>Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings</i> , 24 Hofstra Law Rev. 1 (1995).....	16
Knack and J. Peters, <i>Starting to Spread</i> , Planning, October 1985	20

Kotkin, <i>The Future of the Center: The Core City in the New Economy</i> (Davenport Inst. Nov. 1999)	9
Larsson, <i>Land Readjustment: A Modern Approach to Urbanization</i> (Avebury, Ashgate Publishing Limited, 1993)	22
Liebmann, <i>Land Readjustment for America: A Proposal for a Statute</i> , 32 <i>The Urban Lawyer</i> (2000).....	23
Lyons and Hamlin, <i>Creating an Economic Development Action Plan: A Guide for Development Professionals</i> (Praeger Publishers, 2001).....	13
Malloy, <i>The Political Economy of Co-Financing America's Urban Renaissance</i> , 40 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 67 91987)	10
Marmon, <i>Urban Renewal-West Palm Beach</i> , South Florida CEO, May 2002, available at http://www.findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m00QD/is_4_5/ai_10050085	7
Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundation of 'Just Compensation' Law</i> , 80 <i>Harvard Law Review</i> 1165 (1967).....	14
Miles, Berens and Weiss, <i>Meshing Public and Private Roles in the Development Process in Real Estate Development: Principles and Process</i> 269 (Nancy H. Stewart, ed, 3d ed., Urban Land Institute 2000).....	12,13
Minerbi, P. Nakamura, K. Nitz, and J. Yanai, <i>Land Readjustment: The Japanese System: A Reconnaissance and a Digest</i> (Oelgeschlager, Gunn & Hain in association with the Lincoln Institute of Land Policy, 1986).....	22
Monk and May, <i>Road to Nowhere</i> , <i>Cincinnati Business Courier</i> , May 31, 2002.....	11
Moxley, <i>Creating a New City: Columbia, Maryland in Land Acquisition: The Realtor's Perspective</i> 23, (Robert Tennenbaum, ed., Perry Publishing, 1996)	7
Northrup, <i>The Land Assemblage and Development Partnership</i> , 16 <i>Real Estate Review</i> 1986)	21
Putnam, <i>Bowling Alone: The Collapse and Revival of American Community</i> , New York, Simon & Schuster (2000).....	12
Rackham, <i>Legal Costs, Failed Project Plan Carry Hawthorne to Brink</i> , <i>Auditor Reports</i> , <i>L.A. Bus. Jour.</i> , Apr. 24, 1995	9

Rohrlich, <i>City Made Bad Realty Investments, Report Shows</i> , L.A. Times Mar. 30, 1998	9
<i>Roppongi Hills</i> , Vol. 33 Urban Land Institute Case Studies # 17, Oct.-Dec. 2003	23
Salisbury, <i>Paydirt, Palm Beach Daily Business Review</i> , Dec. 16, 1998	7,8
Sampson, <i>Up on a Roof; a New High Life</i> , Miami Herald, Aug. 2, 2004, and http://www.theellington.net	21
Savage, <i>New Hotel Planned for Downtown</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Nov. 28, 1999, available at www.jsonline.com/news/metro/nov99/hotel29112899.asp	9
Saylor, <i>Focus Provides Service to Builders</i> , Las Vegas Newspapers, Jan. 17, 2004, available at http://www.lvnewspapers.com/realestate/REJan-17-Sat-2004/Front/22950800.html	6
Schnidman, <i>Land Readjustment</i> , Urban Land, Feb. 1988.....	22
Schultz and F. Schnidman, <i>The Potential Application of Land Readjustment in the United States</i> , 22 The Urban Lawyer 197 (Spring 1990).....	22,23
Shuit, <i>Long Beach Mall Finds Its Niche, But Not Survival</i> , L.A. Times, June 15, 1999	9
Sluis, <i>Block 37: New Partner Sought; Tenant Wavers</i> , Chicago Tribune, Nov. 28, 2004.....	8
Springer, <i>Providence Place Debuts Under Deadline</i> , Shopping Centers Today, Nov. 1, 1999, available at http://www.icsc.org/srch/sct/current/sct9911/14.html	7
Swann, <i>The Story of CityPlace</i> , International Real Estate Digest, Feb. 27, 2001, available at http://www.ired.com/news/2001/0102/cityplace.htm	6
Takesuye, <i>Reuniting Assets</i> , Urban Land Institute, Sept. 2003, available at http://research.uli.org/Content/Awards/2002/CityPlace.htm	7
Tindall, <i>Standard History of the City of Washington</i> (1914)	18
Vitullo-Martin, <i>Detroit Fights Back</i> , 5 City Journal 55 (Summer 1995), available at: http://www.city-journal.org/html/5_3_detroit_fights.html	9
Washburn, <i>City Loses on Block 37 Sale, Bets on Future</i> , Chicago Tribune, Oct. 13, 2004	8

Wetherell, <i>Florida Law Because of and According to Mickey: The "Top 5" Florida Cases and Statutes Involving Walt Disney World</i> ," 4 Fl. Coastal L. J.1 (Fall 2002).....	8
<i>When Neighbors Sell as a Group</i> , Changing Times Magazine, August 1985	19
<i>When the Commercial Builders Invade Suburbs</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Apr. 29, 1985.....	21
Winter, <i>City Weighs Use of Eminent Domain for Development</i> , Lincoln Journal Star, February 20, 2005, available at http://www.journstar.com/articles/2005/02/20topstory/doc4217cf330de01973006499	4
Winter, <i>Operators of Other Hotels Say Project Won't Add Customers</i> . Lincoln Journal Star, February 27,2005, available at http://www.journstar.com/articles/2005/02/27/local/doc42214c2a6505962416468..	4
Winter, <i>Council Approves Amended Hotel Project</i> , Lincoln Journal Star, March 1, 2005, available at http://www.journstar.com/articles/2005/03/01/local/doc42240873b0ba4065947368	4
Whoriskey, <i>W. Va. Neighbors Hoping to Raze, Rebuild, Profit</i> , The Washington Post, Sept. 20, 2004.....	20
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
Dallas, Tex, Res. 852290 (July 17, 1985)	21
Scottsdale, Ariz., Res. 3157 (May 15, 1989)	21
